	SENATE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC) OF THE PHILIPPINES ) First Regular Session )	AECEIVED BY:
SENATE	
275 P.S. RES. NO	

## Introduced by Senator Pimentel, Jr.

## RESOLUTION

COMMENDING THE MAJORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE, THE HONORABLE FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN, FOR HIS DEDICATED LEADERSHIP IN GUIDING THE DELIBERATIONS OF THE SENATE DURING THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES

**WHEREAS,** the Honorable Francis N. Pangilinan, a youthful legislator and a committed public servant, efficiently and effectively performed his duties as Majority Leader of this august chamber;

WHEREAS, his leadership, integrity and competence in parliamentary procedures earned for him the respect of his peers and facilitated the deliberations and passage of important bills in the chamber;

WHEREAS, he relentlessly pursued a progressive legislative agenda that would address serious national concerns such as judicial reforms, fiscal stability, government accountability and economic recovery with strong bias for legislations favorable to the less privileged sector of society;

WHEREAS, a mover of pro-poor initiatives, he advocated for budgetary priorities and programs in the areas of education, health and other social services to ease the incidence of poverty and hunger in the country;

**WHEREAS**, as Majority Leader, he exhibited exemplary knowledge and conduct in ably steering plenary debates and committee work and in fostering collegial relations among the members of the chamber: *Now*, *therefore*, *be it*  **RESOLVED BY THE SENATE**, to commend, as it hereby commends, the Majority Leader of the Senate, the Honorable Francis N. Pangilinan, for his dedicated leadership in guiding the deliberations of the Senate during the first Regular Session of the Thirteenth Congress of the Philippines.

Adopted,

ł

1

AQUILINO Q. PIMENTEL, JR. Senator